CETECOM ICT Services GmbH
Radio Satellite Communication
Untertürkheimer Straße 6-10 . D-66117 Saarbrücken Telefon: +49 (0)681 598-9100 Telefax: -9075
RSC14 issue test report consist of 41 Pages Page 1 (41)
TTI-P-G166/98
Accredited Bluetooth™ Test Facility (BQTF)
Test report no.: 2_2971-01-01/02
FCC Part 2, 15, 90

1.5 Test item
Type of equipment : Pager Transmitter
Type designation : LTK-1000
Manufacturer : applicant
Street :
City :
Country :
Serial number : 1950A260055
Additional informations: :
Frequency : 457.5750 MHz
Type of modulation : 10K2F1D
FM-Deviation : 4.5 KHz
Number of channels : 1
Antenna : Helical antenna LTK-1000
Power supply : 115V AC / 12V DC Adapter (AW-120910)
Output power : 169.82 mW ERP
FCC ID : QBTLTK-1000
Temperature range : -30°C - +50°C
1.6 Test standards: FCC Part 2, 15, 90
CETECOM ICT Services GmbH
Test report nr.:2_2971-01-01/02 Issue date: 2002-08-30 Page 4 (41)
2 Technical test
2.1 Summary of test results
No deviations from the technical specification(s) were ascertained in the course of the tests
performed.
Final verdict : PASS
Technical responsibility for area of testing :
05.09.02 RSC 8411 Berg M.
Date Section Name Signature
Technical responsibility for area of testing :
05.09.02 RSC8414 Ames H.
Date Section Name Signature
CETECOM ICT Services GmbH
Test report nr.:2_2971-01-01/02 Issue date: 2002-08-30 Page 5 (41)
2.2 Testreport
TEST REPORT
Testreport no. : 2_2971-01-01/02
CETECOM ICT Services GmbH
Test report nr.:2_2971-01-01/02 Issue date: 2002-08-30 Page 6 (41)
TEST REPORT REFERENCE
LIST OF MEASUREMENTS
PARAMETER TO BE MEASURED PAGE
§90.205- POWER LIMIT 7
§90.207- TYPE OF EMISSION 7
§90.209- BANDDWIDTH LIMITATION 8
§90.210 EMISSIONS MASK 10
§90.213- FREQUENCY STABILITY 17
§90.214- TRANSIENT FREQUENCY BEHAVIOR 20
TRANSIENT FREQUENCY BEHAVIOR 21
§ 15.209 SPURIOUS RADIATION 23
§ 15.107/207 Conducted emissions 25
§ 2.1091 RF Exposure calculation 26
TEST EQUIPMENT AND ANCILLARIES USED FOR TESTS 27
Photographs of the equipment 29
CETECOM ICT Services GmbH
Test report nr.:2_2971-01-01/02 Issue date: 2002-08-30 Page 7 (41)
REFERENCE NUMBER(S) OF TEST EQUIPMENT USED
(for reference numbers see test equipment listing)
17 – 24, 64
§90.205- POWER LIMIT
According to 90.205(g) 450–470 MHz. The maximum allowable station effective radiated power
(ERP) is dependent upon the station’s antenna HAAT and required service area and will be
authorized in accordance with table 2. (I.e. 2W for service area less than 3 km.)
Table 2-450-470 MHz-Maximum ERP/Reference HAAT for a Specific Service Area Radius
Service area radius (km)
3 8 13 16 24 32 40 48 64 80
Max. ERP(W)1
2 100 500 500 500 500 500 500 500 500
Up to reference
HAAT (m)3 15 15 15 27 63 125 250 410 950 2700
1 Maximum ERP indicated provides for a 39 dBu signal strength at the edge of the service area per FCC
Report R-6602, Fig. 29 (See Sec. 73.699, Fig. 10 b).